
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cregan (Chair), D'Agorne, Funnell, 

Sue Galloway, Hyman, Merrett, Moore, Horton, Wiseman 
(Vice-Chair), B Watson, Taylor, Sunderland, Runciman, 
Reid and Gillies 
 

Date: Friday, 5 October 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
  

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 

2007. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Thursday 4th 
October 2007 at 5pm. 
 
 

 



 

4. Tourism Progress Report and Update   (Pages 5 - 12) 
  

The report informs the Committee of current issues affecting the 
tourism/visitor economy.  It outlines key points in the Tourism 
Strategy and Action Plan, adopted in 2007, and the key findings 
of an Evening Economy report which was endorsed by the 
Council’s Executive in July 2007.  It emphasises the desire for a 
high quality and varied visitor offer in order to maximise the 
economic benefits arising from tourism. 
 

5. Revision of Statutory Guidance to Licensing 
Act 2003   

(Pages 13 - 28) 

  
This report advises members of changes to the guidance 
accompanying the Licensing Act 2003 to which they are required 
to have regard to in making related licensing decisions. 
 

6. Review of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 
2003)   

(Pages 29 - 162) 

  
This report advises members of the review of the council’s licensing 
policy, of the consultation undertaken and of the changes made as a 
result of the revised guidance and legislative changes.  The report 
seeks a recommendation to full council that the revised policy be 
approved. 
 

7. Members Involvement in Licensing Appeals 
and the Introduction of the Summary 
Review Process   

(Pages 163 - 168) 

  
This report examines the process involved in appeals made to the 
magistrates court against decisions of the Licensing Act and 
Gambling Act Sub committees.  It looks at the options for member 
involvement in that process and seeks a determination of future 
policy.  The report also advises members of the impact of the Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006 on the hearing process. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what
[...]

week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 8 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CREGAN (CHAIR), WISEMAN , 
WATT, B WATSON, TAYLOR, SUNDERLAND AND 
REID 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, FUNNELL, 
SUE GALLOWAY, MERRETT, MOORE, HORTON 
AND RUNCIMAN 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. None were 
declared. 

2. MINUTES  

Queries were raised regarding the following: 

• Minute 17 Resolution (ii) – The Officer said he would report 
back to Members regarding this. 

• Minute 16 (Paragraph 7) – Members asked whether the 
Licensing Manager had written to the Police regarding the 
concerns around general noise. The Officer said that he would 
report back to Members regarding this. 

• Minute 16 Resolution (iii) – Members asked whether the 
Licensing Act 2003, One Year On Report had been circulated, 
as requested, to all Planning Committees. The Officer said he 
would clarify this and report back to Members. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes if the meeting held on 2nd February 
2007 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was report
[...]
 Partnerships 
 

TOURISM PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE  

 Summary 

1. The report informs the Committee of current issues affecting the tourism/visitor 
economy.  It outlines key points in the Tourism Strategy and Action Plan, adopted 
in 2007, and the key findings of an Evening Economy report which was endorsed 
by the Council’s Executive in July 2007.  It emphasises the desire for a high quality 
and varied visitor offer in order to maximise the economic benefits arising from 
tourism. 

Background 

2. This is the note of key tourism issues as required under the current Licensing 
Policy to be presented to the Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee.   It is based 
on part of a report on key issues which is given at the Economic Development 
Partnership Board, and on other reports presented to the Council earlier in the 
year.   

Consultation 

3. The report is being provided for information and there are no recommendations 
with financial consequences.  There is no consultation necessary for this report. 

Options 

4. This report is for information only and therefore does not present options for 
decisions by Committee members.  Where decisions are necessary specific reports 
on those issues and options will be presented.  However, Committee members are 
invited to comment on the information provided. 

 Analysis 

5. As stated in the paragraph above, options have not been presented therefore there 
is no need for appraisals.  

 Corporate Priorities 

6. Tourism issues are firmly embedded within the Council’s corporate objectives, the 
Community Plan and the Economic Development Service Plan  

• The Corporate Strategy 2006-2009 has two relevant priorities: 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



  

 -  The Safer City - Reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, 
aggressive and nuisance behaviour on people in York 

 
  Reason: Addressing the evening environment in the city, as part of the 

evening economy consideration, includes offering more non-alcohol based 
alte
[...]
and additions. 
Officers comments on the main changes are highlighted below. 

Chapter 1 Introduction. 

Within this chapter are some subtle changes of emphasis which may give some 
additional scope to the licensing authority to reduce the impact of extended 
opening hours. 

Paragraphs 1.17 - 1.19 stress that although flexible opening can reduce 
problems associated with standard opening times, the promotion of the 
licensing objectives is paramount.  

This contrasts with the old guidance which advocated longer opening hours 
with regard to the sale of alcohol to reduce friction caused by people leaving 
premises simultaneously. 

Paragraphs 1.23 - 1.27 relate to integrated strategies and refers to powers of 
licence holders.  They stress that the Act is part of the government’s strategy to 
tackle crime, disorder, antisocial behaviour and alcohol harm.  Effective 
targeted enforcement is encouraged. Reference is made to the use of 
Designated Public Places Orders to control the consumption of alcohol in a 
public place outside licensed premises.  Paragraph 1.26 states that licence 
holders cannot be responsible for the control of individuals when away from 
their premises but states that they should take reasonable steps to prevent 
crime and disorder and public nuisance immediately outside their premises, for 
example on the pavement, in a beer garden or smoking shelter to the extent 
where these matters are within their control.  Paragraph 1.27 states that 
licensing authorities may consider imposing conditions as appropriate when 
considering applications for new licences or following a review in respect of 
these areas. 

Although not tested in law it is the opinion of licensing officers that given this 
new guidance the licensing sub committee could use conditions to control 
activities in a smoking shelter, designated smoking area or beer garden where 
the issues are in the control of the licence holder. 

Chapter 2 - The Licensing Objectives. 

Paragraphs 
[...]
ake minor corrections 
on applications received rather than returning them to the applicant.  This 
applies also to other applications under the Act. 

Chapter 8 – Applications for premises licences 

Paragraphs 8.8 - 8.11 relate to councillors as interested parties and provide 
greater guidance. These paragraphs are included as Annex 3.  

Page 15



 

Paragraphs 8.33 - 8.38 provides useful guidance as to when a variation 
application is required. They give examples of amending hours, activities, 
conditions and making any plan alteration.  

Chapter 9 – Determining applications 

Paragraph 9.3 states that representations may also be made in support of an 
application. 

Paragraph 9.6 states that where licensing authorities have used a fixed 
specified distance to define vicinity this should only be used as a guide. 
Representations should be allowed from outside that area if they are likely to be 
affected by disorder or disturbance occurring on those premises. 

Paragraph 9.8 relates to relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations and 
contains an important addition to the previous guidance. The addition reads as 
follows “….  There is no requirement for an interested party or responsible 
authority to produce a recorded history of problems at a premise to support 
their representations, and in fact this would not be possible for new premises…” 

This addition, accompanied by the emphasis on prevention in paragraph 2.35, 
will enable interested parties and responsible authorities such as environmental 
protection to make representations on the likelihood of problems occurring 
rather than having to rely on a history of previous incidents. 

Chapter 10 - Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises 
certificates 

Paragraphs 10.19 - 10.21 Stress that there is no general presumption in favour 
of lengthening licensing hours and the promotion of the licensing objectives 
should be paramount. 

Paragraphs 10.48 - 10.53  The guidance strengthens th
[...]
 where appropriate licensed premises are suitable for children.  They 

also aim to ensure children are adequately protected from physical, moral or 
psychological harm.

5.5 ENTERTAINMENTS OF A SEXUAL NATURE

Page 71



Where the activities proposed under the licence include those of a sexual 

nature (eg topless waitresses, striptease, table dancing, lap dancing) the
Licensing Authority will take into account the increased risk to the licensing 

objectives.

POLICY
Where representations are received to an application, the Licensing 
Authority will impose conditions designed to ensure that children 
are not admitted to and cannot witness these activities, and to
control crime and disorder problems.  Particularly if premises are 
located The Licensing Authority and the relevant responsible
authority will not normally grant licences where operating
schedules involve entertainment of a sexual nature in the vicinity of 
schools, churches, hospitals, youth clubs or other premises where 
significant numbers of children are likely to attend.

Where such licences are granted the Licensing Authority will
impose conditions designed to ensure that children are not
admitted to and cannot witness these activities, and to control
crime and disorder problems.

Reason: These matters are designed to further the licensing objective of protecting 
children by preventing them being exposed to unsuitable material or acts, and for the 
protection of performers from risk of assault.

Page 72



6. SATURATION & CUMULATIVE IMPACT 

6.1 SATURATION AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT

Cumulative impact is defined in the Guidance to the Act as ‘the potential
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of 
licensed premises concentrated in one area’.

Where, after considering evidence and consulting relevant persons, the

Licensing Authority is satisfied that it is appropriate and necessary to include 
an approach to cumulative impact in a particular area, it will adopt a sp
[...]
k to have the application referred back to the council.  The licensing 
officers will advise all members of the committee by E-mail the results of any 
appeal. 

Summary Reviews 

12. On 1st October 2007 section 21 of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 
became operational.  This section allows for a senior police officer of police to 
apply to the licensing authority for a review of premises which retail alcohol and 
are associated with serious crime or disorder. 

13. Serious crime and disorder are those crimes which would normally attract a 
custodial sentence for a first time offender of more than 3 years; or that the 
conduct involves the use of violence, results in substantial financial gain or is 
conducted by a large number of people in pursuit of a common purpose. 

14. On receipt of an application under this section the licensing authority must, 
within 48 hours, consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending 
the determination of the review.  A review must be held within 28 days. 

15. Interim steps may include modification of conditions, exclusion of sale of 
alcohol, removal of designated premises supervisor or suspension of the 

Page 164



 

licence.  The licensing authority must also decide whether the interim steps 
should have immediate effect or be deferred to a stated date.  This 
determination may take place without the holder of the premises licence being 
present. 

16. The holder of the premises licence may make representations with regard to 
the interim steps proposed.  If such a representation is received then the 
licensing authority must hold a hearing within 48hours. 

17. Members should note the very tight timescales involved.  These matters must 
be dealt with by the Gambling and Licensing Acts committee or a sub 
committee thereof.  These decisions cannot be delegated to officers. 48 hours 
does not include time that is not on a working day. 

Consultation  

18. An informal meeting of the Gambling and Licensing Acts committee was held 
on the 5 July 2007 when the issues surrounding two recent Licensing Act 
appeals were discussed. 

Options  

Member involvement in Appeals 

19. Option 1 That all members of the sub committee who determined the 
application attend all meetings and the full appeal hearing. 

20. Option 2 That the Chair of the sub committee who determined the application 
attend all meetings and the full appeal hearing. 

21. Option 3 That all members of the sub committee who determined the 
application be advised of the dates of all meetings and the full appeal hearing 
and decide if and when they are available and wish to attend. 

22. Option 4 That the Chair of the sub committee who determined the application 
be advised of the dates of all meetings and the full appeal hearing and decide if 
s/he are available and wish to attend. 

23. Option 5 That officers keep the Chair of the sub committee advised of the 
outcome of all meetings and seek guidance where the situation and timescales 
permit. 

Analysis 

24. Option 1 This would be extremely time consuming for 3 members to attend all 
meetings and hearings. It could also be viewed as being an inefficient use of 
resources. In the case of a hearing there would likely not be the opportunity for 
members to be briefed and come to any consensus view should that be 
required. It would however allow for maximum member involvement.   

Page 165



 

25. Option 2. This would be very demanding on one member and may involve 
several full days attendance. It maybe during that period no issues arise on 
which members views would be required. It would keep the Chair involved in 
the entire process.  The Chair however might not represent the views of all 
members of the sub committee. 

26. Option 3 This would enable all members of the sub committee to select 
availability. The issues raised in options 1&2 would still be valid with the added 
issues that continuity would be difficult to maintain. Members would not be 
committed to attending on each and every day giving flexibility 

27. Option 4 This would enable the Chair to select availability.  Additional briefing 
would be required to make sure the Chair was appraised of issues arising when 
not in attendance.  The Chair might not represent the views of all sub 
committee members. 

28. Option 5 This would represent the minimum member involvement. The Chair 
would not attend any meetings but would be kept informed of all developments.  
The Chair would not be committed to any attendance at meetings or the 
hearing. Should officers require member advice during a hearing then attempts 
could me made to obtain this over the telephone if contact details were made 
available. 

Corporate Priorities 

29. There is no direct link to any of the council's priorities 

 Implications 

 Financial 

30. There are no financial implications. 

Human Resources (HR) 

31. There are no human resource implications. 

Equalities 

32. There are no equality implications.  

Legal 

33. The approach adopted is considered to be appropriate and consistent with 
legislation 

Crime and Disorder 

34. There are no crime and disorder implications. 

 

Page 166



 

Information Technology (IT) 

35. There are no information technology implications. 

Property 

36. There are no property implications. 

Other 

37. There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 

38. There are no known risks associated with this decision. 

 Recommendations 

39. a) In respect of member involvement in the appeal process members are 
asked to approve Option 4:  

That the Chair of the sub committee who determined the application be advised 
of the dates of all meetings and the full appeal hearing and decide if s/he is 
available. 

Reason: This option represents the most flexible and resource efficient method 
of involving members in the appeal process. 

40. b) In respect of the summary reviews members note the process and 
recognise that sub committees may need to

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CREGAN (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, MERRETT, MOORE, HORTON, 
WISEMAN (VICE-CHAIR), B WATSON, 
SUNDERLAND, REID AND AYRE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, FUNNELL, HYMAN, 
TAYLOR AND RUNCIMAN 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Review of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003) as he had taken 
part in discussions with Rawcliffe Parish Council who had made 
representations. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2007 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. TOURISM PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the current issues 
affecting the tourism/visitor economy. It outlined the key points in the 
Tourism Strategy and Action Plan, adopted in 2007, and the key findings of 
an Evening Economy report which was endorsed by the Council’s 
Executive in July 2007. It emphasised the desire for a high quality and 
varied visitor offer in order to maximise the economic benefits arising from 
tourism. 
 
Officers reported that there had been a drive to improve York’s evening 
economy and a report had been produced by York Tourism Partnership, 
based on research with a variety of stakeholders, which highlighted the 
social, economic and environmental benefits to the residents of York of the 
managed development of a healthy evening economy. The recently 
adopted York Tourism Strategy and action Plan emphasised the 



importance of the tourism industry to York and sought to create a 
successful and sustainable visitor economy for the benefit of visitors, 
residents, businesses and employees. 
 
Members had the following observations on the paper: 
 

• Some Members felt that the city lacked a major 
concert venue and were disappointed that there 
was no reference to this in the documentation 

• Some Members felt that people would prefer more 
‘performance space’ to be available within the City 
Centre proper 

• It was noted that the ‘Horrible Histories’ series of 
books now referred to York as the ‘City of Floods’ – 
Officers agreed to respond to this 

• Members queried the kind of performances that 
were referred to in Paragraph 9 of the report and 
Officers confirmed that these were lighting 
displays. Officers confirmed that they would 
circulate the programme of events to Members 

• Some Members felt that the change in evening 
parking charges would encourage more visitors to 
stay in York during the evening period 

• It was generally acknowledged that some visitors 
were put off visiting York in the evening due to the 
rise in alcohol related activities and problems that 
occurred from these 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee’s comments on the paper were 

welcomed and noted to ensure future papers cover 
key tourism issues of interest. 

 
REASON:  To help share the effectiveness of future action. 
 

10. REVISION OF STATUTORY GUIDANCE TO LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of changes to the 
guidance accompanying the Licensing Act 2003 to which they are required 
to have regard to in making related licensing decisions. 
 
The Head of Licensing and Bereavement Services reported that the 
majority of the text in the guidance was the same but the document had 
been entirely reformatted making it much easier to use. He brought the 
following important changes to the attention of the Committee: 
 

• There had been a shift in emphasis within the 
document and words such as ‘…promotion of the 
licensing objectives is paramount…’ now appears 
several times within the guidance. 

• The revised guidance gave more ‘room for 
manoeuvre’ in terms of dealing with public 
nuisance. 



• Paragraphs 1.23 – 1.27 of the revised guidance 
related to integrated strategies and referred to the 
powers of the licence holders.  They stress that the 
Act is part of the Government’s strategy to tackle 
crime, disorder, antisocial behaviour and alcohol 
harm. Effective targeted enforcement is 
encouraged … Paragraph 1.26 states that licence 
holders cannot be responsible for the control of 
individuals when away from their premises but 
states that they should take reasonable steps to 
prevent crime and disorder and public nuisance 
immediately outside their premises, for example on 
the pavement, in a beer garden or smoking shelter 
to the extent where these matters are within their 
control. Paragraph 1.27 states that licensing 
authorities may consider imposing conditions as 
appropriate when considering applications for new 
licences or following a review in respect of these 
areas. The Officer’s opinion was that given the new 
guidance the licensing sub-committee could use 
conditions to control activities in a smoking shelter, 
designated smoking area or beer garden where the 
issues are in the control of the licence holder. 

• Paragraph 9.8 relates to relevant, vexatious and 
frivolous representations and contains an important 
addition to the previous guidance. The addition 
read as follows ‘…There is no requirement for an 
interested party or responsible authority to produce 
a recorded history of problems at a premise to 
support their representations, and in fact this would 
not be possible for new premises…’ The Officer 
stated that this addition, accompanied by the 
emphasis on prevention in paragraph 2.35, will 
enable interested parties and responsible 
authorities such as environmental protection to 
make representations on the likelihood of problems 
occurring rather than having to rely on a history of 
previous incidents. 

 
Members were unclear as to the changes set out in paragraphs 2.19 –2.29 
of the guidance; specifically those relating to the implementation of the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 which replaced previous fire 
safety legislation.  They sought clarity on whether they would still know the 
maximum occupancy figure of a premises when considering a licensing 
application. The Council’s legal advisor confirmed that the Licensing 
Officer would be able to seek the capacity figure from the Fire Authority 
and this could be included in any report sent to the sub-committee in 
relation to specific licensing hearings. 
 
The Committee generally felt that there was a lack of provision within the 
revised guidance to allow for Members to make general representations 
regarding licensing applications within their wards. They felt that this 



needed to be brought to the attention of the relevant Government 
departments. 
 
Members generally felt that they wanted to encourage the promotion of 
responsible drinking within the City and the Head of Licensing and 
Bereavement Services confirmed that this was something he would be 
working on in the near future. Members also requested that the Officer 
write to the appropriate Government departments and all local Members of 
Parliament to express their concerns regarding the lack of reference to ‘the 
promotion of responsible drinking’ within the revised guidance document 
and the lack of provision for Members to make general representations on 
licensing applications within their own wards. 
 
Members felt that licensing related material should not be looked at in 
isolation and it was important to look at things as a whole. They requested 
that the Officer bring an update on alcohol reduction schemes to the 
Committee for information.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. Members noted the content of the new guidance and will 
have regard to it when coming to any licensing decisions 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2. That the Head of Licensing and Bereavement Services 

write to the appropriate Government departments and all 
local Members of Parliament to express Members’ 
concerns regarding the lack of reference to ‘the promotion 
of responsible drinking’ within the revised guidance 
document and the lack of provision for Members to make 
general representations on licensing applications within 
their own wards. 

 
3. That the Head of Licensing and Bereavement Services 

bring an update to the Committee regarding alcohol 
reduction schemes. 

 
REASON: To comply with statutory requirements. 
 

11. MEMBERS INVOLVEMENT IN LICENSING APPEALS AND THE 
INTRODUCTION OF THE SUMMARY REVIEW PROCESS  
 
Members considered a report that examined the process involved in 
appeals made to the magistrates court against decisions of the Gambling 
and Licensing Acts Sub-Committees. It looked at the options for Member 
involvement in the process and sought to determinate a future policy. The 
report also advised Members of the impact of the Violent Crime Reduction 
Act 2006 on the hearing process. 
 
The Officer presented the following options relating to Member involvement 
in appeals made to the magistrates court: 
 



Option 1  That all Members of the sub-committee who determined the 
application attend all meetings and the full appeal hearing. 

 
Option 2 That the Chair of the sub-committee who determined the 

application attend all meetings and the full appeal hearing. 
 
Option 3 That all Members of the sub-committee who determined the 

application be advised of the dates of all meetings and the 
full appeal hearing and decide if and when they are available 
and wish to attend. 

 
Option 4 That the Chair of the sub-committee who determined the 

application be advised of the dates of all meetings and the 
full appeal hearing and decide if s/he are available and wish 
to attend. 

 
Option 5 That Officers keep the Chair of the sub-committee advised of 

the outcome of  all meetings and seek guidance where the 
situation and timescales permit. 

 
Members chose to amend option 3 of the report to include a delegated 
power to Officers to enable them to agree an amendment to an original 
application submitted in an appeal court.  They also amended the option to 
include other sub-committee Members if the Chair were to be unavailable. 
The exact wording of the amended option is set out in the resolution below.  
 
The Officer reported that on 1st October 2007 section 21 of the Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006 became operational. This section allows for a 
senior police officer to apply to the licensing authority for a review of 
premises which retail alcohol and are associated with serious crime or 
disorder. On receipt of an application under this section the licensing 
authority must, within 48 hours, consider whether it is necessary to take 
interim steps pending the determination of the review. A review must be 
held within 28 days. The holder of the premises licence may make 
representations with regard to the interim steps proposed. If such a 
representation is received then the licensing authority must hold a hearing 
within 48 hours.  The Officer asked Members to note the tight timescales 
involved and confirmed that these arrangements must be dealt with by the 
Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee or Sub-Committee and could not 
be dealt with by Officers under delegated powers. The 48 hours did not 
include Saturday, Sunday or Bank holidays. 
 
RESOLVED:   

1. (i) In respect of Member involvement in the appeal 
process Members approved the adoption of option 
3 in the report with amendments. 

 
‘That all Members of the sub-committee who 
determined the application be advised of the dates 
of all meetings and the full appeal hearing and that 
the Chair decide if he/she is available and if not 
another Member of the sub-committee to attend in 



their absence to represent the sub-committee in 
the decision it took’. 
 
(ii) The committee also agreed to delegate to 
Officers their agreement for the Officer and/or a 
member of the decision making sub-committee 
attending to authorise an amendment to the 
original application submitted to an appeal court. 
 

2. in respect of the summary reviews Members noted 
the process and recognised that sub-committees 
may need to be convened at very short notice. 

 
REASON: To adopt the most efficient method of involving 

Members in the appeal process and in the case of 
summary reviews, to comply with legislation. 

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
12. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY (LICENSING ACT 2003)  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of the review of the 
council’s licensing policy, of the consultation undertaken and of the 
changes made as a result of the revised guidance and legislative changes. 
The report seeks a recommendation to full council that the revised policy 
be approved. 
 
The Officer updated that the Club and Institute Union (CIU) had no 
comments to make on the revisions. The Officer brought to the attention of 
the committee the change made under Section 5.5 (Entertainments of a 
Sexual Nature) which had been modified to read ‘Where representations 
are received to an application, the Licensing Authority will impose 
conditions designed to ensure that children are not admitted to and cannot 
witness these activities, and to control crime and disorder problems, 
particularly if the premises are located in the vicinity of schools, churches, 
hospitals, youth clubs or other premises where significant numbers of 
children are likely to attend.’ The Officer also reported that the Police were 
happy to retain the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) with its present 
boundaries. 
 
Members raised the following queries: 
 

• In paragraph 3.1 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy, under the section heading POLICY, text 
had been removed and then replaced with exactly 
the same text. The Officer clarified that this was an 
administrative error and would not show in the final 
version of the document. 

• The list of consultees in Annex 2 did not mention 
the Clifton Moor Business Association (CMBA). It 
was noted that the CMBA should replace Harrowell 
Shaftoe solicitors on this list. 



• Members requested that the wording in 3.4 be 
retained but changed to read ‘The Council will be 
working in partnership with local transport 
providers to facilitate improved transport to 
disperse people quickly away from licensed 
venues.’ 

• Section 5.1 – under the sub section ‘Excessive 
Alcohol Consumption’ - Members asked the Officer 
to insert some suitable wording to promote the 
principle of training staff to reduce excessive 
consumption of alcohol. 

• Section 5.1 – under the sub-section ‘Dispersal’ – 
Members asked the Officer to insert a sentence 
regarding people leaving the premises in a quiet 
and orderly manner and the use of quiet zones and 
departure lounges as an aid to orderly dispersal of 
persons from a premises. 

• Section 5.3 – under the sub-section ‘Customer 
Management’  - Members requested some 
additional wording concerning the use of external 
smoking areas and beer gardens. 

• Members requested that Officers look into the 
possibility of linking CCTV in individual licensed 
premises into the City of York Council CCTV 
system and delegated the powers for them to do 
this. 

 
RECOMMENDED: The draft statement of licensing policy, subject to the 

amendments listed above, be approved by full council 
 
REASON: To reflect the results of consultation and meet 

legislative requirements. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Cregan, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.45 pm]. 


